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PRODUCTION OF EGGS 
March 1966 

Estimated production of eggs in Cartada(1) during March at 37.1 million 
dozen was 4.9 per cent less than the 39.0 million dozen produced in March 1965. 
The estimated number of layers at 25.5 million was 3.8 per cent less than a year 
earlier while the rate of lay decreased by 1.2 per cent to 1,757 eggs per 100 
layers. 

Sales of market eggs during March are estimated at 31.6 million dozen, 
6.2 per cent fewer than in March 1965. The average price of eggs to producers 
as reported in the monthly sample survey was 40.5 cents per dozen in March and 
37.7 cents per dozen in February. The corresponding farm prices reported in March 
and February 1965 were 30.9 and 28.4 cents, respectively. 

According to preliminary estimates egg production in the first three 
months of 1966 was 107.0 million dozen, a decrease of 5.6 per cent from the 113.3 
million dozen produced during the corresponding period of 1965. 

Estimates of supply and disposition of poultry meat and eggs for 1965 and 
1964 as published in D.B.S. Daily Bulletin of April 7 are reproduced on page 4 of 
this report. 

Frozen Eggs: Processing to frozen egg in all plants under inspection 
reporting to the Department of Agriculture during the four week period ending 
March 26 was 777,340 pounds as compared with 2,138,772 pounds during the 
corresponding period in 1965. 
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Table 1. Egg Production, by Province, March 1966 

Average Eggs 
Net egg 

number of per 100 
production 

layers(1) layers 

1 000 doz. 1 000 No. 

Prince Edward Island 242 1,832 368 

Nova 	Scotia 	.................. 1,094 1,850 1,675 

New Brunswick 	................ 562 1,747 809 

Quebec 	....................... 4,307 1,751 6,238 

Ontario 	.................. 9,400 1,815 14,154 

Manitoba 	..................... 2,704 1,689 3,779 

Saskatchewan 	................ 1,737 1,649 2,365 

Alberta........... . .......... 2,604 1,643 3,527 

British Columbia 2,853 1,769 4 1 181 

Canada ..................... 25,503 	1,757 	37,096 

(1) Theaverage of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of the 

month. 

Tab I 	. E:gg Prcduct:Ion, by Prwince, barch 1965 

Average Eggs 
Net egg 

number of per 100 
production 

layers(1) layers 

p000 No. 1 000 doz. 

Prince Edward Island 270 1,834 410 

NovaScotia 	................. 998 1,828 1,509 

New Brunswick 	............... 540 1,739 777 

Quebec 	..................... 4,654 1,847 7,107 

Ontario 	...................... 10,051 1,832 15,267 

Manitoba 	..... 2,762 1,741 3,979 

Saskatchewan 	..... . ........... 1,824 1,572 2,359 

Alberta 	...................... 2,560 1,595 3,363 

British Columbia 2,839 1,804 4,243 

Canada ..................... 26,498 	1,779 	39,014 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the beginning and end of the 

month. 
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Table 3. Egg Disposition, 14arch 1965 and 1966 

Sold for market 
	

Used for food by producers 

Quantity Value Quantity Value 

1965 1966 1965 1966 1965 	1966 1965 1966 

'OO() doz. $'OOO 1 000 doz. $'OOO 	- 

Prince Edward Island 356 318 100 128 42 	37 11 15 
Nova Scotia 	........ 1,348 1,525 489 683 88 	82 31 36 
New Brunswick 657 703 260 364 100 	88 38 45 
Quebec 	............. 6,094 5,173 2,096 2,400 595 	553 199 251 
Ontario 	........ 00.. 13,748 12,496 4,083 5,048 735 	731 211 288 
Manitoba 	........... 3,476 3,281 879 1,168 283 	277 69 96 
Saskatchewan 	....... 1,591 1,660 442 556 620 	576 166 187 
Alberta 	............ 2,491 2,614 680 899 588 	606 155 202 
British Columbia 3,907 3,817 1,371 1,546 157 	155 54 61 

Canada 	........... 33,668 31,587 10,400 12,792 3,208 	3,105 934 1,181 

fable 4. 	Net Production and Disposition of Eggs 
January to the End of tlarch 1965 and 1966 

Production Disposition 

Net production(1) Sold for market(2) 
Used for food 
by producers 

1965 1966 1965 1966 1965 1966 

- 	 1 000 doz. 	- 

Prince Edward Island 1,085 969 949 837 117 102 
Nova Scotia 	........... 4,371 4,548 3,980 4,161 232 215 
New Brunswick 2,303 2,321 2,001 2,043 256 238 
Quebec 	................ 20,617 18,331 17,777 15,410 1,653 1,571 
Ontario 	............... 44,672 41,150 40,422 36,637 2,154 2,155 
Manitoba 	.............. 11,914 11,028 10,672 9,791 861 795 
Saskatchewan 	.......... 6,905 6,473 4,950 4,703 1,718 1,553 
Alberta 	............... 9,545 10,100 7,259 7,883 1,727 1,607 
British Columbia 11,879 12,072 10,974 11,084 453 425 

Canada 	.............. 113,291 106,992 98,984 92,549 9,171 8,661 

(1) Includes hatching eggs. 
(2) 1-latching eggs not included. 
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Production And Consumption Of 	Net production of eggs in Canada (excluding New- 
Eggs And Poultry Meat In 1965 	foundland) decreased by 1.270 to an estimated 432,- 

795,000 dozen in 1965 from 437,906,000 dozen in 1964, 
according to figures that will appear in the 1965 issue of the Bureau's annual report 
"Production of Poultry and Eggs". Average number of layers on farms decreased to an esti-
mated 26,147,000 from 26,399,000 in the preceding year, and the rate of lay decreased to 
200 eggs per hen from 201. 

Egg exports totalled the equivalent of 5,250,000 dozen in the year compared to 
6,900,000 in the preceding year and tmporLs amounted to 5,861,000 dozen versus 2,114,000. 
Domestic consumption was estimated at 418,562,000 dozen versus 414,820,000, however, per 
capita consumption declined to 21.4 dozen from 21.5 due to the rise in population. 

Poultry meat production increased 6.6 to 696,953,000 pounds from 653,739,000 in 
1964 (eviscerated weight). Production of fowl and chicken meat, accounting for the major 
part of total output, increased to 502,547,000 pounds from 483,349,000. Output of turkey 
meat increased to 186,299,000 pounds from 162,448,000 pounds, duck meat to 4,974,000 
pounds from 4,922,000 and goose meat from 3,133,000 pounds to 3,020,000. 

Per capita consumption of poultry meat in 1965 (1964 figures in brackets) was as 
follows: fowl and chicken, 26.0 pounds (25.4); turkey, 9.5 pounds (8.6); goose, 0.15 
pounds (0.15); and duck, 0.35 pounds (0.32). 

Poultry Meat & Eggs: Supply & Disposition 1965 & 1964 
(Poultry Meats on eviscerated basis) 

Fowl and Chicken 
Total  

1 9 6 5 	 Turkey Goose Duck 	Eggs 
Meat Fowl 	Chicken Total 

'000 pounds 	'000 doz 1  

	

Stocks at January 1 ... 	41,419 	7,527 	11,355 	18,882 	21,845 	154 	538 	6,900 
Production(1) ....... 696,953 71,300 431,247 502,547 186,299 3,133 4,974 432,795 

	

Imports ............... 	12,988 	4 3-506 	3,390 	7,896 	3,496 	- 	1,596 	5,861 
Total Supply ........ 751,360 83,333 445,992 529,325 211,640 3,287 7,108 445,556 

	

Exports ............... 	1,922 	- 	1,015 	1,015 	800 	97 	10 	1,117 

	

Stocks at December 31,. 	42,413 	6,017 	11,781 	17,798 	24,195 	152 	268 	5,250 
Domestic Disappearance 	707,025 77,316 433,196 510,512 186,645 3,038 6,830 439,189 

	

Less Used for Hatching 	••• 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 20,627 

	

Domestic Consumption 	707,025 77,316 433,196 510,512 186,645 3,038 6,830 418,562 
pounds 	 dozen 

	

Per Capita Consumption 	36.0 	3.9 	22.1 	26.0 	9.5 	0.15 	0.35 	21.4 

1964 

	

Stocks at January 1 ... 	37,246 	7,933 	12,307 	20,240 	16,206 	199 	601 	4,260 
Production(1) ....... 653,739 78,331 405,018 483,349 162,448 3,020 4,922 437,906 

	

Imports ............... 	16,366 	2,749 	2,473 	5,222 	9,909 	- 1,235 	2,114 
Total Supply ........ 707,351 89,013 419,798 508 2 811 188,563 3,219 6,758 444,280 

	

680 	- 	451 	451 	134 	91 	4 	2,374 

	

Stocks at December 31 . 	41,419 	7,527 	11,355 	18,882 	21,845 	154 	538 	6,900 

	

Domestic Disappearance 	665,252 81,486 407,992 489,478 166,584 2,974 6,216 435,006 

	

Less Used for Hatching 	... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	 ... 	
... 	 20,186 

	

Domestic Consumption 	665,252 81,486 407,992 489,478 166,584 2,974 6,216 414,820 
pounds 	 dozen 

	

Per Capita Consumption 	34.5 	4.2 	21.2 	25.4 	8.6 	0.15 	0.32 	21.5 

(1) Production estimates do not include Newfoundland. 


